HC>

elybYy

(0-2024-102)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21812  nEw seriEs)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE  4UN 1 1 2074

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING A THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE
CARAHSOFT/EPLANSOFT CONTRACT C1407 FOR
ELECTRONIC PLAN REVIEW BY EXTENDING THE TERM
OF THE CONTRACT FOR TWO YEARS AND INCREASING
THE CONTRACT’S NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT BY
$2,567,175.

WHEREAS, ePlansoft is a cloud-based application that assists City plan reviewers in
assigning workloads, conducting simultaneous plan reviews, providing comments to customers,
generating reports, and stamping approved plans; and

WHEREAS, this application directly integrates with the implemented Accela permit
system and is an essential tool in reviewing thousands of building and engineenng permit
applications annually; and

WHEREAS, ePlanSoft was acquired using a cooperative contract C1407 with Carahsoft
Technology for Cloud Solutions and expires on May 30, 2024 after a five-year term. Contract
C1746 - Hosting and Maintenance Services for City’s Accela System, SS 4158, expires on
September 29, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Development Services Department is in the process of executing a
formal solicitation that combines both specifications for the current Carahsoft/ePlanSoft and
Accela Systems contract; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance will extend the C1407 Carahsoft/ePlansoft contract for
another two years to allow for the formal solicitation of the combined contract to be completed;

and

-PAGE | OF 3-



(0-2024-102)

WHEREAS, under Charter section 99 this contract needs to be extended by an ordinance
of the City Council because with this amendment the term of the contract will extend beyond
five years; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Altorney has drafied this ordinance based on the
information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and
verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and
accurate; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 99, a supermajority vote of the City
Council is required for passage of this ordinance; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor or his designee is_: authorized to enter into and execute a
third amendment to the Carahsoft/ePlansoft contract to extend the effective date of that contract
through September 15, 2026, and increase the not-to-exceed (NTE) amount by $2,567,175 (total
NTE of $6,500,000).

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is able to expend a NTE amount of
$6,500,000 over the full term of the contract contingent upon the adoption of the Appropriation
Ordinance for the appropriate fiscal year and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer
furnishing a certificate certifying that funds nccessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit
with the City Treasurer.

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a
written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its

passage.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(0-2024-102)

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day

from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Noah J. @tﬁziérém‘/
Deputy City At y
NJB:nja
04/17/2024

Or. Dept: DSD
Doc. No. 3625411

| hereby certify that the foreg,omﬁ Ordmanz(jre was passed by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting of JUN @ 4

Approved: lﬂj“ !M
(date)
Vetoed:
(date)

DIANA 1.S. FUENTES
City Clerk

By (AL

eputy City Clérk

‘79/41-—*

&/ TODD GBamA, Mayor

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on JUN 0 42024 , by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas Nays Not Present Recused
Joe LaCava
Jennifer Campbell
Stephen Whitburn
Henry L. Foster [l
Marni von Wilpert
Kent Lee
Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno

NN O NN RN &L
N R N I
DU o O D B I
N N N I O Y

Sean Elo-Rivera

Date of final passage AUN 1 1 202

TODD GLORIA

AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

(Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By ;&fﬂ 4iglﬂﬁé AL, Deputy

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar
days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

MAY 142024 , and on dUN 11 2024

I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such
reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of
the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day
of its passage.

DIANA |.S. FUENTES

(Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By UWMZU/ZMWW , Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

21812

Ordinance Number O-




